

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JIAHAO KUANG, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER A. WALD
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

JENNIFER L. PASQUARELLA
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017

DAVID D. COLE
ACLU FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record

RILEY T. KEENAN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
melissa.sherry@lw.com

ERIC R. SWIBEL
MALORIE MEDELLIN
CARMEL I. DOOLING
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
330 N. Wabash Avenue
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60611

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Consider The Viability Of The “ <i>Mindes</i> Test” Of Justiciability	12
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Conflicted About The <i>Mindes</i> Test	14
B. <i>Mindes</i> Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents	21
C. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle	27
II. DoD’s Irrational, Facially Discriminatory Accession Policy Is Reviewable	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Jiahao Kuang v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 778 F. App'x 418 (9th Cir. 2019)	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, <i>Jiahao Kuang v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 873 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	6a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Motion to Stay District Court's November 16, 2018 Order, <i>Jiahao Kuang, et al. v. United States Department of Defense, et al.</i> , No. 18-17381 (9th Cir. Feb. 1, 2018), ECF No. 21	88a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Jiahao Kuang v. United States Department of Defense</i> , No. 18-17381 (9th Cir. Nov. 1, 2019), ECF No. 57	91a
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(G)	93a
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	94a
8 U.S.C. § 1439(a)	95a
8 U.S.C. § 1440(a)	96a
8 U.S.C. § 1446	98a
10 U.S.C. § 504(b)	101a
32 C.F.R. § 66.6(b)(8)(vi)	103a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Memorandum for Secretaries of the Military Departments Commandant of the Coast Guard Director, Department of Defense Consolidated Adjudications Facility from the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense regarding Military Service Suitability Determinations for Foreign Nationals Who Are Lawful Permanent Residents, dated Oct. 13, 2017 (ECF No. 57).....	104a
Memorandum for Chief Management Officer of the Department of Defense et al. from the Office of the Secretary of Defense, with Attachments 1-3, dated July 30, 2019 (ECF No. 115-1).....	107a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aikens v. Ingram</i> , 811 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	23
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980).....	24, 30, 34
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	23
<i>Costner v. Oklahoma Army National Guard</i> , 833 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1713 (2019).....	23
<i>Daugherty v. United States</i> , 73 F. App'x 326 (10th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Dillard v. Brown</i> , 652 F.2d 316 (3d Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Garrett</i> , 903 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 904 (1991).....	18
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	23, 24, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	24, 30
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glines v. Wade</i> , 586 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1978), <i>rev'd sub</i> <i>nom. Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980).....	15
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	24, 30
<i>Harkness v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2648 (2018).....	18
<i>Hernandez-Ortiz v. Diaz-Colon</i> , No. 97-1964, 1998 WL 27139 (1st Cir. Jan. 23, 1998).....	17
<i>Khalsa v. Weinberger</i> , 779 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>as</i> <i>amended</i> (1986).....	16, 26, 27
<i>Knutson v. Wisconsin Air National Guard</i> , 995 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1993).....	20, 27
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	30
<i>Kreis v. Secretary of the Air Force</i> , 866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19, 20, 27, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Lindenau v. Alexander</i> , 663 F.2d 68 (10th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Meister v. Texas Adjutant General’s Department</i> , 233 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Mindes v. Seamen</i> , 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971).....	2, 7, 12, 13, 26
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	32
<i>Nieszner v. Mark</i> , 684 F.2d 562 (8th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	19, 21, 22, 24, 29
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	24
<i>Penagaricano v. Llenza</i> , 747 F.2d 55 (1st Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Roe v. Department of Defense</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	24, 30, 33
<i>Schlanger v. United States</i> , 586 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1978), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 441 U.S. 943 (1979).....	15
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975).....	30
<i>Service Women’s Action Network v. Mattis</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	30
<i>Speigner v. Alexander</i> , 248 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 2056 (2001).....	18
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	25
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	24
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	28
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	23, 24, 29
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walch v. Adjutant General’s Department of Texas</i> , 533 F.3d 289, 302 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Wallace v. Chappell</i> , 661 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	7, 15
<i>Watson v. Arkansas National Guard</i> , 886 F.2d 1004 (8th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	24
<i>West v. Brown</i> , 558 F.2d 757 (5th Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Williams v. Wilson</i> , 762 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Winck v. England</i> , 327 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Wright v. Park</i> , 5 F.3d 586 (1st Cir. 1993).....	17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(G).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1439(a).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1440(a).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1446.....	31
10 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1)(B)	4
10 U.S.C. § 504(b)(2)(A)	4
10 U.S.C. § 504(b)(3)(A)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	23
50 U.S.C. App. § 454(i)(1)(A) (1952)	22
32 C.F.R. § 66.6(b)(8)(vi)	4
32 C.F.R. § 66.6(b)(8)(vi)(A)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Form SF-86, Questionnaire for National Security Positions (rev. Dec. 2010), https://www.opm.gov/forms/pdf_fill/sf86- non508.pdf	10
Darlene C. Goring, <i>In Service to America: Naturalization of Undocumented Alien Veterans</i> , 31 Seton Hall L. Rev. 400 (2000).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Zachary R. New, <i>Ending Citizenship for Service in the Forever Wars</i> , 129 Yale L.J. Forum 552 (2020)	4
